
Template for Amendment to Appendix H – Pricing Increase CA-CONTRACT NO. PUR005_20210501

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO 
CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS 

GALLS PARENT HOLDINGS, LLC 
COOPERATIVE PURCHASE CUSTOMER AGREEMENT 

THE STATE OF TEXAS § 

THE COUNTY OF TARRANT § 

WHEREAS, the City of North Richland Hills (“City”) and Galls Parent Holdings, LLC (“Contractor”) collectively 
referred to as the “parties,” made and entered into a Cooperative Purchase Customer Agreement effective on 6/1/2022 
(“Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement involves Uniforms/Clothing for Police Department provided to the City and 
is governed by the terms and conditions of 670-22 (“Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Contract”); and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement provides for a maximum expenditure amount not to exceed $6,000 in payments 
through 09/30/2023; Amendment No. 1 went into effect on October 1, 2023 to increase the contract amount to a maximum 
expenditure amount not to exceed $38,000 in payments through May 31, 2024; Amendment No. 2 went into effect on April 
22, 2024 to increase the contract amount to a maximum expenditure amount not to exceed $129,295.00 through May 31, 
2024; Amendment No. 3 went into effect on June 1, 2024 to extend the expiration date to the renewed Buy Board Contract 
expiration date of May 31, 2025. 

NOW THEREFORE, City and Contractor, acting herein by and through their duly authorized representatives, enter 
into the following agreement: 

1. Effective October 28, 2024, the Cooperative Purchasing Customer Agreement is hereby amended to modify the 
Agreement to provide a maximum expenditure amount which shall not exceed $315,000.00 through May 31, 2025.

2. All other provisions of the Agreement that are not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED:  

CITY OF NORTH RICHLAND HILLS: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC: 

By: ________________________________ By: ___________________________ 
       Paulette Hartman, City Manager    Name, Title 

Date: _______________________________ Date: __________________________ 

APPROVED TO FORM AND LEGALITY: ATTEST: 

By: _________________________________ By: ___________________________ 
   Alicia Richardson  Bradley A. Anderle          

City Attorney             City Secretary/Chief Governance Officer 

09/25/2024

Mike Fadden, CEO


